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@ SUMMARY OF THE ANNUAL REPORT ON THE ACTIVITIES OF THE SEIMAS OMBUDSMEN'S OFFICE OF THE REPUBLIC OF LITHUANIA IN 2017

INTRODUCTORY WORD

The year 2017 was special for the Seimas
Ombudsmen’s Office in that the strategic goal it had
set for several years - to become national human
rights institution accredited with an“A” status in the
United Nations (UN), meeting the Paris Principles,
was achieved. After becoming a national human
rights institution, we have not only met institutional
but also national aspirations, thus ensuring the
implementation of the recommendations provided
to Lithuania on the establishment of a national
human rights institution during the Universal
Periodic Review of the UN Human Rights Council.
This mandate is particularly important for Lithuania,
as the Seimas Ombudsmen’s Office has and will have
the opportunity not only to protect human rights
and freedoms while investigating complaints about

The Seimas Ombudsman Raimondas Sukys
investigates complaints about abuse of office
by and bureaucracy of officials of municipal
institutions and agencies or other violations of
human rights and freedoms in the sphere of
public administration.

V7N

EVERYONE COUNTS

SEIMO.
\KONTROLIERIAI

The Seimas Ombudsman and Head of the Office
Augustinas Normantas investigates complaints
about abuse of office by and bureaucracy of
officials of state institutions and agencies or other
violations of human rights and freedoms in the
sphere of public administration.

abuse of office or bureaucracy of state and municipal
officials, to carry out national monitoring of the
places of detention, but also to perform evaluation
of the human rights situation in the country.

This is not only a challenge for the institution but
also an opportunity to prepare a report on human
rights, assessing the human rights situation in the
country, to present an evaluation of the human rights
situation in Lithuania at international organisations
and to provide them with information in accordance
with the commitments set out in international
treaties of the Republic of Lithuania. The opportunity
to initiate investigations on fundamental human
rights issues is another critical tool that will allow us
tolook more closely at human rights issues, including
new areas by offering human rights solutions to state
and municipal institutions and bodies.
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Seeking to strengthen cooperation with the civil
society, non-governmental organisations (NGOs),
human rights experts and other social partners,
the Seimas Ombudsmen do not limit themselves to
meetings and discussions and increasingly involve
them in the process of investigating complaints. By
seeking expert insights in the field of human rights
and using them in the performance of national
prevention of torture, the Seimas Ombudsmen
seek to offer opportunities to the civil society,
human rights experts and NGOs to contribute in
addressing human rights problems and issues. The
main obligation of the Seimas Ombudsmen is the
protection of human rights, with utmost emphasis on
the importance of the rule of law and the objective
that all officials would comply with the law. While
investigating complaints, the Ombudsmen give
priority to the protection of human rights by
supervising the compliance of officials with the
requirements of the law, whether their decisions
do not violate human rights.

In 2017, the Seimas Ombudsmen examined
complaints of 1,784 residents, and provided 2 766
recommendations to state and municipal institutions.
According to the nature of complaints examined,
more than one third of all complaints investigated
in 2017 were related to handling individual appeals
(39%), while one quarter of all complaints were
related to the deprivation of liberty (26%). One
tenth of all complaints investigated by the Seimas
Ombudsmen were related to environmental issues
(10%). It is worth noting thatin 2017, as many as 74%
of all recommendations of the Seimas Ombudsmen
were intended to assist specific individuals; 26% of
the recommendations of the Seimas Ombudsmen
had an impact on the solutions to the problems of
societal groups.

As the national prevention institution under the
Optional Protocol to the Convention against Torture
and other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment
or Punishment, the Seimas Ombudsmen’s Office
in 2017 carried out 55 inspections, and organised
meetings with representatives from the ministries

of Justice and Health, the Prison and Police
Departments, NGOs, as well as representatives of
places of detention and responsible authorities in
the counties.

Inspections on the prevention of torture carried out
by the Seimas Ombudsmen’s Offices allowed to take
a systematic look at human rights issues in nursing
and imprisonment institutions and to initiate the
necessary amendments to legal acts.

This report on the activities of the Seimas
Ombudsmen differs from the previous reports not
only by its structure, but also in an attempt to discuss
the main mandates of the Seimas Ombudsmen,
providing the reader with a detailed explanation
of the functions. Another important feature of this
report is an overview of the most important, in
the opinion of the Seimas Ombudsmen, country’s
human rights problems, in which readers will find
a summary of information on human rights issues
to be addressed, and which might require special
attention by the state. The review of the country’s
human rights problems will become the basis for
alternative reports to the United Nations and other
human rights institutions in the future.

MANDATES OF SEIMAS
OMBUDSMEN

Article 73 of the Constitution of the Republic of
Lithuania entrusts the Seimas Ombudsmen with the
duty to investigate citizens’complaints regarding the
abuse of office or bureaucracy of state and municipal
officials (except for judges). The second part of the
same article provides that the powers of the Seimas
Ombudsmen are determined by the Law on the
Seimas Ombudsmen of the Republic of Lithuania.
Article 3 of the Law, which was supplemented in light
of new commitments of the Republic of Lithuania
as a member of the international community, states
that there are three main objectives (mandates) of
the Seimas Ombudsmen.
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It should be noted that in addition to the investigation
of complaints provided for in the Constitution, at the
end of 2013, when Lithuania ratified the Optional
Protocol to the Convention against Torture and
other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or
Punishment, the Seimas Ombudsmen were entrusted
with performing of the national prevention of torture
and, from 1 January 2018 were assigned the functions
of the National Human Rights Institution.

Investigation of complaints

The powers of the Seimas Ombudsmen to investigate
citizens’ complaints about abuse of office and
bureaucracy of officials stem from the Constitution of
the Republic of Lithuania, Article 73 and are specified
in more detail in the Law on the Seimas Ombudsmen.
The investigation of complaints constitutes a major
part of the activities of the Seimas Ombudsmen, to
which special attention is provided.

The Seimas Ombudsmen, in order to implement the
right to proper public administration, using all rights
conferred by law, investigate complaints, objectively
evaluate the facts specified in a complaint, make
decisions, provide recommendations to institutions,
analyse information on the implementation of
recommendations, and, if necessary, take other
measures to ensure effective implementation of
recommendations.

Seimas Ombudsmen actively respond to information
received from the media or other means about
possible abuse of office of officials, bureaucracy
or other violations of human rights and freedoms.
In such cases, the Seimas Ombudsman carries out
investigations on its own initiative.

The right of the Seimas Ombudsmen to mediate
between an individual and an official failing to solve
the problem of a complaint is the traditional right of
ombudsmen, implemented throughout the world.
Thisrightis also provided for in the Law on the Seimas
Ombudsmen, which allows Seimas Ombudsmen
to mediate in order to resolve a person’s problem
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in good faith. Mediation is applied where there
are grounds for refusal to investigate a complaint
provided for in the Law on the Seimas Ombudsmen
Article 17 in cases provided for in items 6 and,
sometimes 3 of part 1. This allows to solve issues
raised in the complaint of an individual in a quick
and effective manner. When mediating between
individuals and state or self-government institutions
and providing recommendations, the Seimas
Ombudsman draws the attention of officials to the
problem which should be solved. The ombudsman
evaluates the information received from institutions
on the implementation of recommendations. If the
mediation procedure does not solve the problem
and the recommendations are not followed up,
the complaint is investigated more intensively.
It should be noted that the mediation procedure
makes it possible to significantly shorten the time of
investigation of complaints and to solve the issues
that are relevant to the complainants within 1-1.5
months, while dedicating more attention to the
investigation of complaint issues that are complex
and relevant to a significant part of society.

Only when people are assured that their rights and
freedoms are protected, and effectively protected in
the event of a violation, confidence in the state and
its institutions will increase. Effective protection of
human rights and freedoms is ensured by various
means: by investigating complaints, conducting
investigations at own initiative, mediating between
individuals and the state, collaborating with non-
governmental organisations, etc. It should be
emphasised that effective protection of humanrights
is only possible if all the human rights measures
envisaged are implemented, without limiting the
application of any of these.

National prevention of torture

Since 2014, the Seimas Ombudsmen have been
implementing the national prevention of torture',
by regularly visiting the places of detention. In
accordance with the Law on the Seimas Ombudsmen,
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Article 19' (2), the place of detention is any place
under the jurisdiction of the Republic of Lithuania
or controlled by it, in which the freedom of persons
is or may be restricted, in accordance with the
decision of the public authority or upon its calling
or with its consent or approval, i.e. arrest houses
of police commissariats, imprisonment, nursing,
mental health, communicable disease treatment
facilities, facilities for detention or accommodation of
foreigners and other. According to the data available
to the Seimas Ombudsmen’s Office, there are more
than 400 places of detention in Lithuania.

In carrying out the national prevention of torture,
Seimas Ombudsmen use broad powers, i.e. have the
right to choose which places of detention to visit
and which persons to question, access to all places
of detention and all premises therein, to familiarise
themselves with their equipment and infrastructure,
to speak without witnesses with persons deprived
of liberty, and to question any other persons who
could provide relevant information. Moreover, the
Seimas Ombudsmen have the right to carry out
inspections of the places of detention together with
the selected experts. In performing this function,
they make continuous visits to places of detention
and carry out inspections to determine if there are
any forms of torture or other forms of cruel, inhuman
or degrading treatment, or if otherwise human rights
are violated, as well as supervise the implementation

! After ratification by the Seimas of the Optional Protocol to
the Convention against Torture and other Cruel, Inhuman or
Degrading Treatment or Punishment of the UN Convention,
the Seimas Ombudsmen were entrusted with engagement
in the national prevention of torture in places of detention
and performing constants visits to them, while the Seimas
Ombudsmen's Office was appointed as the National
Prevention Mechanism (NPM). This Protocol, adopted by
the UN General Assembly on 18 December 2002, confirmed
that the protection of detained persons from mistreatment
can be strengthened by regular inspections of places of
detention. This has led to the creation of a system whereby
representatives of independent international and national
institutions regularly visit places of detention to prevent
torture and other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment
or punishment.

of the recommendations of the Seimas Ombudsmen.
Each year, about 50 visits are conducted at places
of detention.

In the course of the National prevention of torture, it
has become clear that torture and other human rights
abusive activities are important and promote positive
results: various types of violations of human rights are
identified, which were unknown while investigating
complaints; the attention of the institutions is drawn
to the problems, aspects which may lead to violations
of the rights of detainees, promoting a progressive and
respectful attitude, with a view to achieving the long-
term objective of ensuring that the rights of persons
held in the places of detention are not violated. The
ongoing national prevention of torture is an important
contribution to improving the human rights situation
in the country through the recommendations made
to Lithuania during the Universal Periodic Review of
the UN Human Rights Council and by various other
international institutions.

National Human Rights Institution

The origin and scope of the National Human Rights
Institutions (NHRI) is closely linked to the international
mechanism for the protection of human rights. The
concept of the work of the NHRI was formulated in
the United Nations (UN) General Assembly in 1993
in Resolution No. 48/134, which encourages the
Member States to set up an NHRI, emphasising the
need for such institutions to adhere to the principles
governing their status, operational guidelines and
the main requirements (the Paris Principles) The
adopted document provides that the status of the
NHRI is granted to national institutions provided
that they are independent and able to ensure
the provision of objective human rights insight
(opinion) on the progress of human rights in the
country to international human rights organisations,
participation in consideration of the state prepared
reports on the requirements of the provisions of
the UN Human Rights Protection conventions
independently from the state governance authorities.
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The Seimas Ombudsmen'’s Office in the Strategic
Plan of Action of the Seimas Ombudsmen'’s Office
of 2015-2017 approved by order No. 1V-4 of the Head
of the Seimas Ombudsmen’s Office dated 14 January
2015, has set the strategic goal of becoming an “A”
status accredited national human rights institution.
The UN Committee for the Coordination of National
Human Rights Institutions in a letter of 23 March
2017 No. 1D-993 has informed that the application
of the Seimas Ombudsmen’s Office for accreditation
has been considered, evaluated and the Seimas
Ombudsmen’s Office of the Republic of Lithuania was
accredited as the national human rights institution
(A Status), which complies with the Paris Principles.

The Seimas of the Republic of Lithuania on 7
December 2017 adopted the Law on amending
Articles 3, 19, 19" of the Law on the Seimas
Ombudsmen No.VIII-950 and supplementing it with
Article 192 (effective from 1 January 2018), which
defines the new areas of competence of the Seimas
Ombudsmen in the exercise of the functions of the
national human rights institution:

™ carry out monitoring of human rights in Lithuania
and prepare human rights reports;

™ disseminate information on human rights and
raise public awareness on human rights issues;

™ present the evaluation of the human rights situ-
ation in Lithuania at international organisations
and provide them with information on the com-
mitments established in international agreements
of the Republic of Lithuania;

o provide proposals to state and municipal
institutions and bodies on human rights issues;

0 seek to bring national legislation in line with the
international commitments of the Republic of
Lithuania in the field of human rights;

» initiate investigations on fundamental human
rights issues.

One of the objectives of the NHRI is to promote
the implementation of recommendations made to
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Lithuania during the UN Universal Periodic Review.
In 2016, during the second Universal Periodic
Review cycle, the Republic of Lithuania reported
to the UN Human Rights Council. A total of 172
recommendations were provided to the country
during the twenty-sixth session of the Universal
Periodic Review (in this session, the review of
human rights activities of the Republic of Lithuania
was carried out). The Seimas Ombudsmen's Office,
in performance of the functions of the NHRI, will
oversee and present an opinion on how Lithuania
has complied with the recommendations made to
it during the second cycle of the Universal Periodic
Review. This way the Seimas Ombudsmen'’s Office
contributes to the implementation of international
commitments assumed by the Republic of Lithuania
and the safeguarding of human rights.

In 2017, the Seimas Ombudsmen’s Office spoke
in the UN Working Group on the Human Rights
Issues of Senior Citizens, and participated in the
working groups of the Council of Europe on the
implementation of the European Social Charter. In
2016, the Seimas Ombudsmen’s Office advised the
State of Lithuania in preparation for the country’s
second report to the UN Committee on the Rights
of Persons with Disabilities on the progress of
implementation of the provisions of the Convention
on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities. The office
also collaborates with the Ministry of Foreign
Affairs in preparation for the consideration of the
Republic of Lithuania in the UN Committee on Forced
Disappearances, preparing for the fourth report of
Lithuania pursuant to the UN International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights of 1966 and the 9th
and 10th periodic reports of Lithuania under the
International Convention on the Elimination of All
Forms of Racial Discrimination (21 December 1965).

It is necessary to emphasise the critical role of the
NHRIin systematically analysing and summarising the
information for reports being prepared, conducting
research on fundamental human rights issues,
evaluating national legislation for its compliance
with universally recognised human rights principles
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and standards, providing recommendations on
conditions for the elimination of possible human
rights violations, etc. With a view to more effective
implementation of decisions and recommendations,
the NHRI invokes international, regional and national
human rights mechanisms, national courts and the
European Court of Human Rights, collaborates with
government and non-governmental organisations
and involves experts and representatives of the
academic community working in various fields of
human rights.

MAJOR CHALLENGES TO
HUMAN RIGHTS IN THE
COUNTRY

In identifying the most important human rights
issues in the country, the Seimas Ombudsmen
took into consideration the scale and the systematic
nature, the relevance of each of these and considered
whether the problem affects vulnerable groups of
the society. It is widely recognised that the state
must pay particular attention to the protection of
vulnerable groups, therefore, by raising key issues,
a focus was made on the impact of the problem
on vulnerable groups?. For example, institutional
nursing problem is related to several vulnerable
groups: these are elderly people with physical or
mental disabilities, and children. On the other hand,
by highlighting fundamental human rights issues,
the Seimas Ombudsmen’s Office paid much attention
to the key violations of human rights that should not
be tolerated by the state in fulfilling its international
human rights commitments?, and preconditions for
their emergence should be eliminated.

2 UN Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights,
General Comment, 1992, No. 20, E/C.12/GC/20.

3 The Ministry of Foreign Affairs, international treaties
signed, adopted and in force by the Republic of Lithuania,
available at: https://www.urm.lt/default/It/uzsienio-politika/
tarptautines-sutartys/konvencijos/jungtines-tautos.

In assessing human rights concerns, the main
international instruments governing the protection
of human rights, to which Lithuania is a party,
are taken into account, including the Universal
Declaration of Human Rights, Convention against
Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading
Treatment, International Convention on the
Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination,
the UN Convention on the Rights of Persons with
Disabilities and its Optional Protocol, International
Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights,
the International Covenant on Civil and Political
Rights and other documents.

Punishment execution problems

Among the European Union countries, Lithuania
is one of the “leaders” in terms of the number of
imprisoned persons*. There are 11 imprisonment
establishments in the country . Comparing the data
of 2012, when the number of sentenced persons in
the country amounted to 9 754, in 2017 there were
6 693 persons in institutions of imprisonment®.
The decrease in the number of people arrested
(from 1 304 in 2012 to 611 in 2016) also indicates
positive state efforts in addressing the imprisonment
problems in the country, but reoccurring decisions
of the legislative authority to criminalise new acts
are alarming’. However, degrading conditions
of detention still remain a sensitive issue in the
country.The Seimas Ombudsmen and the European
Committee for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman
or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (hereinafter

4 Annual criminal statistics reports of the Council of Europe.

° Imprisonment institutions are institutions where accused
persons are awaiting trial and convicted persons are serving
sentences. Detention in Lithuania is carried out in both
remand prisons and arrest houses.

¢ Data of the Prison Department under the Ministry of
Justice of the Republic of Lithuania of December 2017.
7 Report of the European Committee for the Prevention

of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or
Punishment (CPT) 2016 (2018), p. 22.
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referred to as the CPT; Committee for the Prevention
of Torture) has repeatedly drawn the state’s attention
to poor conditions in the country, recognising thatin
Lukiskés®and Siauliai Remand Prison, Vilnius, Alytus
and Pravieniskés Correctional Houses and at the
Hospital of Imprisonment, the sanitary conditions
are not in compliance with the legal requirements,
the premises are insufficiently heated and ventilated,
the cells accumulate moisture, the walls are covereg
with mould, prisoners are kept in overcrowded cells .
Recalling Article 3 of the European Convention for
the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental
Freedoms, the European Court of Human Rights
(hereinafter referred to as the ECtHR) recognised
its violation by stating that the sanitary conditions
in the Siauliai Remand Prison are poor in particular:
old and worn out rooms, damp and detached
chambers, dirty toilets, worn out bed linen'. Cases
of damage compensation caused by unlawful actions
of authorities without ensuring proper conditions of
detention and imprisonment were the main part of
the case law of the Supreme Administrative Court
of Lithuania. In 2017, claims for compensation of
material and non-material damage incurred during
arrest and detention were mainly related to small
areas in the cells of imprisonment institutions'.

In examining the convicts’ complaints about
incarceration conditions, the ECtHR noted that the
shortage of living space cannot be compensated
for by the freedom of movement in the territory
for prisoners and the fact that other material
conditions were guaranteed to them. Accepting

& Decision of the ECtHR Savenkov v. Lithuania, No. 871/02,
18-11-2008.

 Report of the Seimas Ombudsmen’s Office on the
monitoring of human rights in the places of detention,
reports of the European Committee for the Prevention
of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or
Punishment 2010, 2012, 2016 (published in 2018).

19 Vitanis and Sukys vs. Lithuania (petition No. 51043/13 and
54553/13); CPT report 2014, p. 23.

' Review of activities in 2017 of the Supreme
Administrative Court of Lithuania, 2017.
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the fact that the Lithuanian courts found violations
related to the breach of minimum area of residential
space, the ECtHR recognised that imprisonment in
overcrowded conditions could not be considered as
brief or accidental'.

The Seimas Ombudsmen’s Office receives numerous
complaints concerning violence in prisons. During
the visit to Lithuania, the Committee against Torture
drew the attention of the state to the violence
among prisoners spreading in Marijampolé and
Alytus Correctional Houses. Convicts, avoiding
violence against them, refuse to live in general
regime groups rather choosing discipline groups',
which do not ensure the opportunity to contact with
officials without much effort; penalty isolation cells
are incorrectly fitted; disciplinary group convicts
cannot walk in the yard or the assigned yard is
small and dark'. Moreover, restricts the rights of
the discipline group residents, although they have
not committed disciplinary violations. It should be
noted that in addition to the duty of the staff of
correctional institutions to take care of their wards,
there is a responsibility to protect them from other
prisoners living in the cell who want to harm them'®,
and the state has, in certain cases, a positive obligation
to take preventive measures and to protect personsin
order to prevent criminal offenses committed against
them’®.

In performing the monitoring of human rights in
prisons, the Seimas Ombudsmen have repeatedly
emphasised that the state has a positive obligation
to ensure that prisoners are provided with

12 Stemplys and Debesys v. Lithuania (No. 71024/13,
71974/13) 17-10-2017.

3 Report of the European Committee for the Prevention
of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or
Punishment (CPT) 2016 (2018), p. 26.

' Activity report of Seimas Ombudsmen in 2015 (2016) p. 99

1> European Committee for the Prevention of Torture and
Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment. The CPT
standards relating to correctional institutions, Extract from
the Eleventh General Report (2011).

16 Cesnulevicius v. Lithuania (petition No 13462/06), 10-01-2012.
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appropriate conditions of detention that do not
violate the provisions of the Convention against
Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading
Treatment and to ensure the proper implementation
of the UN Conventions on the Rights of Persons with
Disabilities by providing sufficient space to move
freely when sitting in a wheelchair; people with
mobility difficulties are provided with wheelchairs
and other adequate means of compensating
for physical disability (walking sticks, walking
supports); stairs leading to dining rooms, separate
library for disabled people, family doctor, dentist,
psychologist’s offices, are adapted for persons with
a mobility handicap (with handrails and racks in the
room, a lift or an elevator at the stairs)"’.

The Seimas Ombudsmen note that the country needs
to address the issues related to the improvement of
imprisonment conditions, in fulfilling its international
commitments in the field of human rights. The issue of
relocation of Lukiskés Remand Prison — Closed Prison
is one of the most urgent issues in absence of repeated
commitments to the Committee for the Prevention
of Torture - to close (move) the Lukiskés Remand
Prison — Closed Prison'®. Having acknowledged
the inappropriate conditions of detention in this
institution, the ECtHR has also obligated to make
the immediate decision to close this institution, in
the case Aleksandravicius and others v. Lithuania by
establishing that the convicted persons were kept in
degrading conditions thus violating Article 3 of the
European Convention for the Protection of Human
Rights and Fundamental Freedoms.'*The ECtHR also
maintained the same views in respect of the degrading

7" Activity report of Seimas Ombudsmen in 2016, report of
the Seimas Ombudsmen on the Situation of Human Rights
in the Alytus Correction House, 21-07-2016, No. 2016/1-55.

18 Report of the European Committee for the Prevention
of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or
Punishment (CPT) 2008, p. 23; report of 2012, p. 50, report
0f 2018, p. 23.

'° The case of the European Court of Human Rights
(2017) Aleksandravic¢ius and others v. Lithuania (petitions
No. 32344/13,43576/13,49516/13, 65956/13 and
71139/13).

conditions in the Siauliai Remand Prison®. Based on
the conclusions of the CPT report, which indicate that
the Siauliai Remand Prison is old and neglected and
its cells are wet, mouldy, emphasised that the state
has not provided any evidence that the conditions
in this institution have changed?'. The Seimas
Ombudsmen note the lack of efforts to modernise
detention facilities and the unfulfilled Plan for the
modernisation of places of deprivation of liberty and
its implementation measures for 2009-2017,2and
the slow implementation of the Programme for the
modernisation of places of deprivation of liberty?* may
lead to further systematic violations of human rights.

Concerns have been raised in the latest CPT report
about repeated violations of human rights due to the
lack of compliance with minimum accommodation
standards in prisons, lack of hygiene and overcrowding,
as well as violence among prisoners. The problem of
spreading HIV/AIDS and hepatitis C in detention
facilities has also been highlighted®. In organising
a meeting with the members of the Committee for
the Prevention of Torture, presenting the preliminary
findings of the committee, the Seimas Ombudsmen
drew the attention of the state to the need to address
the identified human rights violations*. The Seimas

2 Mironovas and others v. Lithuania (petition No. 40828/12,
§ 149).

21 Vitanis and Sukys vs. Lithuania (petition No. 51043/13 and
54553/13).

2 Report of the European Committee for the Prevention
of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or
Punishment (CPT) 2008 p. 23.

# Report of the Government of the Republic of Lithuania
on the measures taken or envisaged to implement the
recommendations of the European Committee for the
Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment
or Punishment presented during the visit on 5-15
September 2016 in Lithuania.

24 Report of the European Committee for the Prevention
of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or
Punishment (CPT) 2018 (2016) p. 24.

> Meeting with the CPT initiated by the Seimas
Ombudsmen to present preliminary findings to the heads
of institutions, available at https://goo.gl/xLYTvQ.
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Ombudsman, in a meeting with the Minister for
Justice on HIV/AIDS in prisons organised in 2017,
drew the attention to the need to include in the plan
the measures recommended by the World Health
Organisation covering the education of convicts,
voluntary testing of convicts, distribution of condom:s,
as well as the replacement treatment of convicts-drug
abusers, and care for the HIV/AIDS treatment of infected
individuals?.

Institutional nursing issues

There are nearly 300 (three hundred) adult and child
care and nursing facilities in the country with over
16,000 places?. These institutions accommodate
disabled adults; disabled children are separated from
the community, the right to choose, equally with others,
the place where they want to live and with whom
and the right not to be accommodated in a specific
residential environment enshrined in the United
Nations Convention on the Rights of Persons with
Disabilities?® is not ensured, therefore, the placement of
personsininstitutions is considered to be an erroneous
practice and violation of human rights, which leads to
social exclusion of people, their dependence on the
nursing system and lower quality of life.

Itis necessary to understand clearly and unequivocally
what the right to live in the community means,
because the incorrect treatment of this right
can replace one kind of exclusion with another.
Moreover, usually a meaningful reform of social
policy, that has an impact on the entire state budget,
is required; it often involves several stakeholders,

% Meeting of the Seimas Ombudsman with the Minister
for Justice on HIV/AIDS problems in detention facilities,
available at https://goo.gl/451iTv.

77 According to the information of the Seimas
Ombudsmen's Office, collected in December 2017.

% Lithuania has ratified the Convention on the Rights of
Persons with Disabilities on 18 August 2010, also approved
a separate complaint procedure under the Optional
Protocol to the Convention.
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and coordination of activities of state and municipal
institutions is important for its implementation.
Living in the community means not only the physical
accommodation of a person in the community, but
also ensuring the opportunity for the person to
choose and live independently?.

In order to implement the provisions of the UN
Convention ontheRights of Persons with Disabilities, de-
institutionalisation began in Lithuania - the transition
from institutional nursing to community nursing
or close family nursing. The de-institutionalisation
in the country was mentioned back in 2000 in the
approved Directory of Social Services®*, where de-
institutionalisation was established as one of the
principles of the provision of social services. Today
this is one of the priorities of social policy in Lithuania.

According to the guidelines approved by the Ministry
of Social Security and Labour®', de-institutionalisation
is aimed at forming a coherent and coordinated
system of assistance and services, enabling every
disabled child without parental care, and a disabled
person to receive individually tailored services and
assistance, to engage in community life and without
experiencing social seclusion, to participate in it, to
grow in a safe and child-friendly environment, and it is
planned to be implemented by 2030.The action plan
is set up for the period 2014-2020, with a strategic
goal to develop a system of integrated services*.

# Report of the Commissioner for Human Rights of the
Council of Europe, 19 April 2017, No. CommDH (2017)7.

0 Order No 70 of the Minister of Social Security and
Labour of the Republic of Lithuania of 10 July 2000 “On the
approval of the Directory of Social Services in 2000".

3! Order No A1-517 of the Minister of Social Security and
Labour of the Republic of Lithuania of 16 November
2012"On the approval of strategic guidelines for the de-
institutionalisation of social nursing homes for children with
disabilities, children without parental care, disabled adults”.

32 Order No A1-83 of the Minister of Social Security and
Labour of the Republic of Lithuania of 14 February 2014
"On the approval of the action plan for the year 2014-2020
concerning transition from institutional nursing to family
and community services for children with disabilities,
children without parental care”
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However, the reform process is not very successful,
and at the moment the restructuring is still in
the preparatory stage. On 7 April 2016 the UN
Committee on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities
has examined the initial report of Lithuania on the
implementation of the provisions of the Convention
on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities (hereinafter
referred to as the CRPD) and has expressed concerns
about many unenforceable articles of the CRPD*. Nils
Muiznieks, the Commissioner for Human Rights of
the Council of Europe, drew attention to systematic
institutional nursing issues and recommended
to speed up the process of de-institutionalisation
by adopting more ambitious national strategies
to prevent the placement of children in care
institutions, to provide more support to families
with children and create an effective community-
based service system. He reiterated the importance
of meeting measurable targets, clear timetables,
ensuring independent monitoring of the process
and the involvement of disabled people and their
representative organisations. The commissioner
admitted the absence of progress in the process
of de-institutionalisation of adults with disabilities,
which is hampered by lack of cooperation between
the responsible public authorities and the related
lack of funding®*.

Problems of institutional cooperation are also
raised by experts from responsible institutions, at
the meeting with the NGOs and social work expert
from the US Vivian Ngwa on 5-6 February 2018%. It
is also worth mentioning the evaluation of the child

# Report of the Committee on the Rights of the Disabled
dated 11 May 2016 No. CRPD/C/LTU/CO/1.

3 Report of the Commissioner for Human Rights
of the Council of Europe, dated 19 April 2017, No.
CommDH(2017)7 after the visit to Lithuania on 5-9
December 2016.

* The meeting was organised by the US Embassy in
Lithuania together with the association “Lithuanian
Disability Forum”in order to share the US experience of
de-institutionalisation of people with disabilities and
community offered services as an alternative to institutional
nursing.

care system carried out by the National Audit Office
in 2014.The authors of the evaluation found that this
system was not effective and, during its operation,
failed to ensure that the interests of the children are
always protected or their needs adequately satisfied.
It has been acknowledged that due to unscheduled
and unsatisfactory measures the majority of the
results of the reform of the child care system were
not achieved due to the lack of proper planning
and implementation of the necessary measures,
the environment in some child nursing homes is
not close to the family environment, the minimum
needs of the child are not ensured, children are
not adequately prepared for independent life and
adaptation and integration into society.

During the transition period, state funds planned
for the restructuring of stationary social nursing
institutions, which should accommodate the
children left without parental care (including infant
homes), disabled children, disabled adults, will be
allocated only for maintenance of minimum sanitary
conditions, heating, etc. However, according to the
information collected by the Seimas Ombudsmen,
the living conditions in many nursing institutions,
etc. are not in line with international human rights
standards. In the course of the national prevention
of torture, a total of 79 adult and child care and
socialisation institutions were inspected in 2014-
2017. During the visits ombudsmen identified
a number of human rights problems related to
the preservation of dignity, the right to privacy,
autonomy, meaningful participation, security, and
adequate provision of persons. There are institutions
with inadequate facilities and some even operate
without a license to provide custody services. The
Seimas Ombudsmen issued many recommendations
to social care institutions and responsible state and
municipal institutions®’.

* Report of the National Audit Office of 31 January 2014
No. VA-10-3-1"Does the child care system comply with the
best interests of the child in custody?”

7 See reports of the Seimas Ombudsmen http://www.lrski.
[t/It/nacionaline-kankinimu-prevencija-nkp.html.
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Regulatory issues of mental health

According to the data of the Health Information
Centre of the Institute of Hygiene, more than 160
thousand people with mental and behavioural
disorders are being registered each year in the
country since 2010%. Currently there are 25
permanent mental health facilities operating.

It should be noted that the Law of the Republic of
Lithuania on Mental Health Care (hereinafter referred
to as the Law on Mental Health) was adopted in
1995, but since then no strategic changes have
been made to the law, and part of the ongoing
or planned amendments to the law have been
criticised by non-governmental®® and international
organisations. The concluding comments of the
report for Lithuania of the UN Committee on the
Rights of the Persons with Disabilities of 11 May
2016%, the report of the Commissioner for Human
Rights of the Council of Europe of 19 April 20174,
and the report of the European Committee Against
Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading
Treatment or Punishment of 1 February 2018 all
express concern about the current legal situation
that does not ensure the adequate protection of

% Health Information Centre of Hygiene Institute "Health of
Lithuanian residents and activities of health care institutions
2016" 2017, Table 2.5.1.

3 Expert opinion of Public Institution “Mental Health
Perspectives, 14-02-2018"On the Draft amendment to the
Law on Mental Health Care of the Republic of Lithuania No.
1-924" No. 1337; Expert opinion of the Psychologists Union
of Lithuania, 14-02-2018 "On the Draft amendment to the
Law on Mental Health Care of the Republic of Lithuania No.
1-924" No. 2018/ IR012; Expert opinion of the association
“Lithuanian Disability Forum” 14-02-2018 "On the Draft
amendment to the Law on Mental Health Care of the
Republic of Lithuania No. 1-924" No. 791.

“ Report of the Committee on the Rights of the Disabled
dated 11 May 2016 No. CRPD/C/LTU/CO/1.

41 Report of the Commissioner for Human Rights of the
Council of Europe, 19 April 2017 No. CommDH(2017)7.

4 Report of the Committee for the Prevention of Torture
and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or
Punishment of 1 February 2018 No. CPT/Inf (2018) 2.
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fundamental human rights and freedoms in the
field of mental health care.

As a participant in the UN Convention on the Rights
of Persons with Disabilities, Lithuania is committed
to ensuring that persons with disabilities implement,
on equal grounds with others, the right to personal
liberty and security in such a way that such persons
are not deprived of their liberty unlawfully or
arbitrarily, in order to bring their deprivation of liberty
into conformity with the law and that deprivation
of liberty in no way is justified by disability*.
Unfortunately, the concluding observations to
Lithuania of the UN Committee on the Rights
of Persons with Disabilities dated 11 May 2016,
expressed a deep concern about the implementation
of Article 14 of the Convention on the Rights of
Persons with Disabilities and recommended to
immediately repeal the laws allowing deprivation
of liberty for disability, compulsory treatment,
limitation or isolation, and to adopt new legislation
prohibiting such practices, by performing thisalsoin
the current draft amendment to the Law on Mental
Health (hereinafter referred to as the Draft Law)*.

The Committee Against Torture after its visits to
our country in 2016 also highlighted that due to
slow and insufficient legal changes in involuntary
hospitalisation and forced treatment, most of the CPT
recommendations made after the visit in Lithuania
in 2008 were not implemented, and called on the
authorities to speed up the adoption of the new
version of the Law on Mental Health®.

During the last two years (2016-2017), the Seimas
Ombudsmen provided recommendations and
suggestions on the Draft Law to various state
institutions and repeatedly pointed out that not

“ United Nations Convention on the Rights of Persons with
Disabilities, Article 14, 13 December 2006.

“ Report of the Committee on the Rights of the Disabled
dated 11 May 2016 No. CRPD/C/LTU/CO/1.

# Report of the European Committee for the Prevention of
Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment
or Punishment of 1 February 2018 No. CPT/Inf (2018) 2.
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all of its provisions comply with international
standards for the protection of human rights and
the commitments of the Republic of Lithuania®.

It is noteworthy that the Draft Law places great
emphasis on involuntary hospitalisation and forced
treatment, which, in the opinion of the country’s non-
governmental organisations, does not reflect the
complexity of mental health services®. Similarly, the
Draft Law does not provide for a coherent procedure
for involuntary hospitalisation and forced treatment*
has no clear and specific criteria for possible
hospitalisation®. It should be emphasised that neither
the current version of the Law on Mental Health,
nor the Draft Law distinguish between involuntary
hospitalisation and compulsory treatment procedures.
The CPT in its recommendations to Lithuania has
repeatedly spoken about the separation of these
procedures and emphasised that patients in mental
health facilities should be given the opportunity
to express their free and informed consent to
treatment. A person’s involuntary hospitalisation in

“ Letter of the Seimas Ombudsmen's Office to the Director
of the State Centre for Mental Health dated 27 July 2016
“On the draft Law on the Amendment of the Law on
Mental Health Care”No. 1/3D-2212; Report of the Seimas
Ombudsmen’s Office of the Republic of Lithuania dated

15 June 2017 "On the situation of human rights in the
Hospital of the Lithuanian university of Health Sciences, in
the Psychiatric Clinic of Kauno Klinikos and at the public
institution at the Vilnius Mental Health Centre”No. 2017/1-
35; Letter of the Seimas Ombudsmen'’s Office to the
Minister of Health of the Republic of Lithuania dated 11 July
2017"On the Draft Law on the Amendment of the Law on
Mental Health Care of the Republic of Lithuania”

# Expert opinion of the Psychologists Union of Lithuania,
14-02-2018"0On the Draft Amendment to the Law on
Mental Health Care of the Republic of Lithuania No. 1-924"
No.2018/IR012.

“ Expert opinion of the association “Lithuanian Disability
Forum” 14-02-2018“On the Amendment of the Law on
Mental Health Care of the Republic of Lithuania No. 1-924"
No 791.

4 Expert opinion of the Psychologists Union of Lithuania,
14-02-2018 “On the Draft Amendment to the Law on
Mental Health Care of the Republic of Lithuania No. 1-924"
No.2018/IR012.

a mental health facility should not be regarded as an
authorisation to treat a person without his consent®°.

It should be noted that the Draft Law stipulates a
longer period for involuntary hospital admissions
without permission of the court. The existing
provisions of the Law on Mental Health provide for
the possibility of involuntary hospitalisation and
compulsory medical treatment of a person in a mental
health facility for a maximum of two days without
permission of the court®, however, according to
the legal regulation provided for in the Draft Law, a
patient may be hospitalised in a mental health facility
without a court order, including a judgment on the
patient’s involuntary hospitalisation and extension of
involuntary treatment for up to 8 days®.

It should be noted that both the Seimas Ombudsmen
of the Republic of Lithuania and the Committee
Against Torture have repeatedly emphasised the
need to ensure the patients’ right to be heard by a
judge individually when dealing with the matter of
their involuntary hospitalisation®. Article 14 (2) of the
Draft Law establishes and envisages this right and the
following possibilities: for the person (physically) to
attend a court hearing or, if this is not possible due
to health conditions, to be heard by a representative
of the court in a mental health facility or by way of a

0 Report of the European Committee for the Prevention of
Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment
or Punishment dated 25 June 2009 No. CPT/Inf (2009)22;
Report of the European Committee Against Torture

and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or
Punishment dated 4 June 2014 No. CPT/Inf (2014) 18.

" The Law of the Republic of Lithuania on Mental Health
Care No. I-924, Article 28.

52 For example: the patient is involuntary hospitalised

on Monday for three working days; 48 hours after the
beginning of involuntary hospitalisation, namely, on
Wednesday, the court is contacted for extending the period
of involuntary hospitalisation; on the next day (Thursday)
the court starts to consider the application and has to make
a decision on it within 3 business days, i.e, by the end of
Monday (working day) of the next week.

°3 Report of the Seimas Ombudsmen of 15-06-2017,
No. 2017/1-35, CPT/Inf (2014) 18] 98, CPT/Inf (2018) 2.
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survey; however, it does not provide how the person
should be transported to the court and who should
do it, and that the person’s participation in the court
hearing in the matter of his involuntary hospitalisation
is compulsory. Moreover, the possibility to be heard by
arepresentative of the courtin a mental health facility
does not guarantee the right of a person to be heard
by a court, namely, a judge; therefore, it is suggested
to stipulate that a person must be provided with an
opportunity to be heard by a judge®.

Seimas Ombudsmen®, the Committee for the
Prevention of Torture*® and non-governmental
organisations operating in Lithuania,”” evaluating the
existing involuntary hospitalisation procedure in the
country, emphasised the importance of the opinion
of psychiatrist or the commission independent of the
institution that initiated involuntary hospitalisation,
on the condition of the person subject to involuntary
hospitalisation, as the legislation in force does not
require judges to seek alternative opinion and they
virtually never seek it®.

Moreover, attention should be paid to the fact that,
under the current legal regulation on involuntary
hospitalisation, the court’s ruling on the issue of an
authorisation to extend the period of involuntary

 Letter of the Seimas Ombudsmen's Office to the Minister
of Health of the Republic of Lithuania dated 11 July 2017
“On the Draft Amendment to the Law on Mental Health
Care of the Republic of Lithuania”

> Report of the Seimas Ombudsmen of 15-06-2017,
No.2017/1-35.

*¢ Report of the European Committee for the Prevention of
Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment
or Punishment of 01-02-2018, No. CPT/Inf (2018) 2.

7 Expert opinion of the public institution “Mental Health
Perspectives’, 14-02-2018 “On the Draft Amendment to the
Law on Mental Health Care of the Republic of Lithuania
No. I-924"No 1337; Expert opinion of the association
“Lithuanian Disability Forum”of 14-02-2018 “On the Draft
Amendment to the Law on Mental Health Care of the
Republic of Lithuania No. 1-924"No 791.

8 Report of the European Committee for the Prevention of
Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment
or Punishment of 1 February 2018, No. CPT/Inf (2018) 2.
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hospitalisation is not subject to appeal (Code of
Civil Procedure of the Republic of Lithuania, Article
582 (7)). Article 14 (5) of the Draft Law provides
that: “A person with mental iliness and behavioural
disorders and/or his spouse is entitled to go to
court for appealing against a decision of a doctor
psychiatrist on involuntary hospitalisation”*, but this
provision would not be implemented in practice due
to regulatory imperfections, i.e. the incompatibility of
the new version of the Law on Mental Health Care with
the current provisions of the Code of Civil Procedure®.
It should be noted that the ECtHR has also noted
these shortcomings of the legal regulation in the
judgement D.D. v. Lithuania, by acknowledging that
the complainant had no opportunity to independently
go to court in order to exercise the remedies for the
disputing of involuntary accommodation in a nursing
home thus violating Article 5 (4) of the Convention
for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental
Freedoms (right to liberty and security)®'.

The Council of Europe’s Commissioner for Human
Rights also expressed concern about the limited
creation of alternatives to supporting decisions
that would be based on the consent of people with
disabilities and ensure the proper representation
of their rights. The Commissioner also emphasised
that, despite the amendments to the Civil Code have
entered into force on 1 January 2016, allowing the
recognition of a person legally incapable only in a
specific area, according to the information of 2016,
in more than 60 cases in Lithuania persons were
declared legally incapable and only in 25 cases the
incapacity was restricted to specific areas®.

% Draft Amendment to the Law on Mental Health Care of
the Republic of Lithuania No. Article -924, Article 14 part 5.

% Expert opinion of the association “Lithuanian Disability
Forum”of 14 February 2018 “On the Draft Amendment to
the Law on Mental Health Care of the Republic of Lithuania
No. I-924"No 791.

" The European Court of Human Rights decision D. D. v.
Lithuania of 14 February 2012 (Application No. 13469/06).

62 Report of the Commissioner for Human Rights of the
Council of Europe of 19 April 2017, No. CommDH(2017)7.
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Issues of access to information

Ensuring the right to receive information from
state and municipal institutions is one of the
fundamental prerequisites of democracy, as this
tool of democratic control and supervision enables
the public to participate as a fully capable partnerin
state affairs. The protection of this right is enshrined
in the European Convention on the Protection
of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms
(Article 10) and the Constitution of the Republic
of Lithuania (Article 25). Speaking about freedom of
expression, the Constitutional Court of the Republic
of Lithuania noted that “the constitutional freedom
to unhindered search, receipt and dissemination of
information and ideas is one of the fundamentals of
an open, just, harmonious civil society, a democratic
state. This freedom is an important prerequisite
for the implementation of individual rights and
freedoms enshrined in the Constitution, as a person
can fully exercise many of his/her constitutional
rights and freedoms only when having the freedom
to search, receive and disseminate information
without hindrance.The Constitution guarantees and
protects the public interest of being informed”®.
As a result, when examining citizens’ complaints,
the Seimas Ombudsmen draw attention to the
fact that when providing information to citizens
or the media, state and municipal institutions
must comply with the Law of the Right to Receive
Information from State and Municipal Institutions
and Bodies, the Law on Public Information, the Law
on Municipal Administrative Supervision, the Law
on Local Government and other laws and legal acts
provisions. The Seimas Ombudsmen note that no
unanswered questions and uncertainties should
be left in providing answers to the appeals of
individuals. The public administration entity must

% Constitutional Court of the Republic of Lithuania,
resolution on the protection of privacy of a public person
and the right of the journalist not to disclose information
source Official Gazette, No 104-4675 (2002), available at
http://www.Irkt.It/It/ teismo-aktai/paieska/135/ta311/
content.

respond clearly and reasonably to the request or
complaint, indicating all the circumstances that
influenced the processing of the claim or complaint,
and the specific provisions of the legislation
used to evaluate the substance of the request or
complaint®.

The tendency to restrict the freedom of the media to
receive information is also seen in the investigation
of complaints filed by the media to the Seimas
Ombudsmen about the refusal of the officials of
municipalities and state institutions to provide
information or unjustified delays in providing
information. The Seimas Ombudsmen point out
thatinformation to publishers and disseminators of
public information is not always provided on time,
thereby limiting the media’s ability to fulfil their
professional duty - to inform the society in a timely
manner®. When investigating complaints about
the right to information, the Seimas Ombudsmen
also point out unjustified restrictions on access to
information. When assessing the reasons for not
providing information, the Seimas Ombudsmen
questioned whether the provisions of a commercial
contract might have a higher power than the law.
Moreover, according to the Seimas Ombudsman,
limiting the use of information on the use of the
European Union or other public finances in the
context of commercial secrecy is unjustified and
contradicts the public interests®. As stated by

% Seimas Ombudsman’s Statement No. 4D-2017/1-1470
dated 24-10-2017.

& Statement of the Seimas Ombudsman on complaint
against Anyksciai district municipality administration
No. 4D-2013/4-87, available at http://www.Irskilt/It/
seimo-kontrolieriu-pazymos/send/2-seimo-kontrolieriu-
pazymos/6812-pazyma-del-skundo-pries-anyksciu-rajono-
savivaldybes-administracija.html.

& Certificate of the Seimas Ombudsman on the
activities of Panevézys City Municipality Administration,
No. 4D-2014/2-631, available at http://www.Irski.lt/It/
seimo-kontrolieriu-pazymos/send/2-seimo-kontrolieriu-
pazymos/7985-pazyma-del- seimo-kontrolieriaus-
savo-iniciatyva-atlikto-tyrimo-del-panevezio-miesto-
savivaldybes-administracijos-veiklos.html.
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the Supreme Administrative Court of Lithuania,
the recognition of any information of the entity
of public administration as a commercial secret
would not be compatible with the nature of
the functions performed by the entity of public
administration, as it would allow the non-disclosure
of even insignificant information and would
create unjustified preconditions for the entity
of public administration to abuse this civil law
institute®’.

The right to information is one of the most
fundamental human rights, because in absence
of necessary information, a person is not able to
properly protect his violated rights, often he is not
aware that his rights are being violated, therefore,
when visiting places of imprisonment, the Seimas
Ombudsmen evaluate whether information is
accessible to persons deprived of liberty and
whether this information is provided in a clear
and comprehensible manner®. During the visit
to the Foreigners’Registration Centre, the Seimas
Ombudsman stated that it is impossible to ensure
proper communication without the provision of
qualified interpreter services to persons who have
illegally arrived in Lithuania or reside illegally in the
Republic of Lithuania®. The restriction of access to
information even to persons in detention centres
must be justified and proportionate. Referring to
the violation of Article 10 of the Convention for
the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental
Freedoms on the restricted complainant’s right to
receive online information in the imprisonment
institution on his opportunities to study at a
university, the ECtHR acknowledged that the ban

7 Supreme Administrative Court of Lithuania decision of 8
June 2012 in administrative case No. A662- 1612/2012.

% Report of the Seimas Ombudsman on the evaluation
of the human rights situation in Alytus Correction House
No 2016/155.

% Report of the Seimas Ombudsman on the evaluation of
the human rights situation in the Foreigners Registration
Centre No. 2017/1-49.
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on the convicted person seeking information on
study programmes was not justified”°.

From the complaints of the applicants to the Seimas
Ombudsman regarding the right to receive information,
it became clear that the statutory deadlines for
the processing of applications and complaints are
violated most often, and the complainants are not
informed about the time limits specified in the
legislation; complainants are not informed about the
extension of deadlines for processing applications
and complaints; applications and complaints are
considered incompletely, without substantiating the
claims by provisions of legal acts; no appeal procedure
isindicated, there are unreasonable refusals to provide
requested information and information is not explained
or is inaccurate, not matching with the content of the
request, etc. It is important to note that the Seimas
Ombudsmen recommend that measures be taken to
ensure that, in the future, upon receipt of applications,
responses to them are made and complainants are
informed in accordance with the procedure laid down
by law, in particular by paying attention to the statutory
principles of the legality and comprehensiveness of
information”".

COOPERATION WITH SOCIAL
PARTNERS

The meeting with representatives of the Organisation
for Economic Cooperation and Development (OECD)
on 19 January 2017 at the Seimas Ombudsmen’s
Office focused on how public administration is
being implemented in Lithuania, and the ways of
combating bureaucracy and abuse of office. The
delegation was also interested in how the people of

70 Judgment of the European Court of Human Rights in the
case Jankovskis v. Lithuania, petition No. 21575/08.

' Seimas Ombudsmen’s annual reports, available at http://
www.Irskilt/It/administracine-informacija/metines- seimo-
kontrolieriu-veiklos-ataskaitos.html.
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the regions could apply to the Seimas Ombudsmen
or meet with them, in absence of regional offices,
but only the headquarters in Vilnius.

On 2-4 February 2017 in Kiev, Ukraine, the Seimas
Ombudsmen participated in the opening ceremony
of the EUTwin Project“Strengthening the Institutional
Capacity of the Apparatus of the Ukrainian Parliament
Commissioner for Human Rights on issues of Human
Rights and Freedoms”. Speaking about the project
that mostly focuses on improving legal regulation,
in order to prevent violations of human rights and
freedoms, the project manager, Seimas Ombudsman
Normantas emphasised that the institution of the
Ombudsman in the democratic societies is “like a
bridge between the society and state institutions”,
therefore, its independence and readiness to address
human rights problems are one of the mostimportant
issues in implementing the EU Twinning project.

At the 4th International Ombudsman Symposium
on Migration and Refugees, held in Ankara on 2-3
March 2017, participants discussed the issues of
migration, the scale of the problem, the challenges

faced by the countries accepting huge flows of
refugees, and the issue of resettling refugees.

During the meeting with the Australian human
rights commissioner Edward Santow on 11 May
2017, the most important human rights issues
were discussed, along with considerations on how
national human rights institutions could contribute
to their solution. At the meeting, commissioner E.
Santow, who was appointed for a five-year term in
2016, also introduced the Australian Human Rights
Commission and was interested in the work of the
Seimas Ombudsmen’s Office.

The international conference in Zagreb organised
on 11-12 May 2007 by the Croatian Ombudsman
for its 25th anniversary celebrations addressed new
challenges and problems faced by the societies in
Europe.

The conference focused on the cooperation between
human rights and ombudsman institutions and
discussed the problems of human rights in national
human rights institutions of different countries.

On 26 September 2017, the seminar on social and
economic rights organised by the Ombudsman of
the Republic of Latvia and international organisations
spoke about poverty reduction problems in Europe.
The participants of the seminar discussed the dignity
of people living in poverty and their inclusion in
social life and the labour market, the insights of the
European Social Rights Committee of 2013 on the
application of Article 30 of the European Charter of
Social Rights in European countries, noting that the
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Charter is the only legally binding instrument that
clearly defines poverty. The meeting also discussed
the mechanism of the European Social Pillar and
ways to link it to the available monitoring tools,
considered the possibilities of national human rights
institutions to contribute to poverty reduction in
countries, reviewed the European Guidelines on
Poverty Reduction and poverty reduction strategies
in the Member States of the European Union.

At the meeting of the Baltic and Nordic ombudsmen
held in Stockholm, Sweden, on 5-6 October
2017, issues of national prevention of torture and
harmonisation of mandates at the ombudsman’s
office were discussed, addressing the challenges
faced during inspections to institutions and/
or by networking with human rights and other
institutions. The meeting also discussed the issues
of the ombudsman’s involvement in the process
of law-making. Besides, much attention was paid
to awareness-raising activities for enhancing
human rights and freedoms. Ways and means to
change the perception of a vicious public opinion
about certain human rights issues, as well as
measures to counteract the negative aspects of
the ombudsman’s work in the media were also
discussed at the meeting.

On 12 October 2017, a meeting with the
representatives of the US Embassy Tedas Janis and
Giedra Gureviciaté-Demereckiené, organised at the
Seimas Ombudsmen’s Office, had an aim to present
replies to the questions sent by the US Embassy in
a more detailed manner as well as discuss a report
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on the human rights situation in the country. The
Report is being prepared every year by the US
State Department in Lithuania. Moreover, the new
mandate of the Seimas Ombudsmen’s Office — the
functions of the national human rights institution -
was presented at the meeting.

On 23-24 October 2017, at the European Law
Academy’s seminar “European Union Law on Gender
Equality”the participants discussed the European Union
legislation regulating the equality of persons, clarified
the main concepts and terms, main practical problems
related to the burden of proofin cases involving gender
discrimination in the courts, award of damages, and
protection measures for vulnerable groups due to
their gender. The participants also focused on positive
obligations under European Union law for the Member
States allowing them to address issues relating to equal
pay for men and women, the European Union laws, and
thejurisprudence of the European Court of Justice and
the European Court of Human Rights when protecting
equal rights of both sexes.

On 21-22 November 2017, the international
conference held by the National Centre for Human
Rights of the Republic of Uzbekistan “Comparative
indicators for measurement of progress on human
rights: international practices and the experience
of Uzbekistan” focused on the importance of
protecting human rights in the promotion of
democratic values, as well as the work of the Seimas
Ombudsmen'’s Office in the field of protection of
human rights.
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During the meeting with the representatives of
the National Equality and Diversity Forum on 21
December 2017, opportunities for cooperation
in solving human rights problems were discussed.
The meeting also addressed global trends in ageing
and related human rights issues, including the
importance of involving older people in tackling
older people’s issues. Presenting the activities
of the association “Lithuanian Disability Forum’,
its president Dovilé Juodkaité highlighted the
emerging problems of the implementation of
the Convention on the Rights of Persons with
Disabilities, that are related to the legal capacity
institute and ensuring of accessibility for people
with disabilities. Meanwhile, the leader of the
LGBTQ organisation, Vladimir Simonko, encouraged
supporting the approval of the Draft Law on
Gender Reassignment prepared by the Ministry of
Justice.

COOPERATION WITH
INTERNATIONAL
ORGANISATIONS AND
NETWORKS

International Ombudsman Institute

The International Ombudsman Institute, to which
the Seimas Ombudsmen’s Office has been affiliated
since August 1996, is a non-profit organisation
that initiates various studies and research on

ombudsman activities, organises and implements
training programmes for ombudsmen, staff and
other stakeholders, as well as various seminars and
conferences.

In 2017, the Seimas Ombudsmen’s Office actively
participated in the work of the International
Ombudsman Institute by providing information
on the work of the institution in response to
questionnaires sent to it and voting in the election
of the president and members of the governing
board of the European region of the International
Ombudsman Institute.

European Ombudsman Institute

The European Ombudsman Institute is an orga-
nisation that unites 100 European ombudsman
institutions, conducting research in the field of
protection of human and citizen’s rights both
nationally and internationally. The institute, in
cooperation with local, foreign and international
institutions, promotes and supports the idea of an
ombudsman institution.

Member of the board of the European Ombudsman
Institute, the Seimas Ombudsman Augustinas
Normantas on 7 April 2017 attended the board
meeting of the European Ombudsman Institute
(EQI) in Budapest (Hungary) and the EOI Conference
and General Assembly, held on 20-24 September
2017 in Bucharest, Romania.

European Network of Ombudsmen

The European Network of Ombudsmen was
established in 1996 and currently unites over 100
human rights institutions in different European
countries. The network brings together national
and regional ombudsmen bodies. The objective
of this network is to improve the possibilities for
cooperation between ombudsmen institutions and
to help them deal with complaints.
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The Seimas Ombudsmen’s Office, as a member of the
network, provides answers to inquiries from other
countries, sends the latest news about the institution
and its activities to the network, and participates
in conferences and seminars organised by the
European Ombudsman’s Office.

One of such workshops was held on 19-20 June 2017
in Brussels. It discussed three main topics: growing
populism in the European Union, the UK's decision
to withdraw from the European Union and open and
transparent governance.

European Union Agency
for Fundamental Rights

The European Union Agency for Fundamental Rights
was established in 2007 and since then has been
providing assistance and opinion on fundamental
rights issues to the relevant institutions and
authorities of the Community and its Member
States. The Agency on a continuous basis collects
objective information and reliable data on
fundamental rights issues and shares fundamental
rights in implementing Community law. The Seimas
Ombudsmen’s Office belongs to the Agency’s
Information Network (FRANET) and provides it with
information on a regular basis.

Moreover, on 27-28 June 2017, a representative
of the Seimas Ombudsmen’s Office participated
in the symposium organised by the European
Fundamental Rights Agency together with Malta,
which had its presidency of the Council of the
EU “Is Europe doing everything in its power to
guarantee fundamental rights?” The basis for the
discussion was the “Fundamental Rights Report:
Challenges and Achievements in 2017" prepared
by the agency. Based on 10 years of experience of
the Fundamental Rights Agency, the aim was to
find out how European and national human rights
defenders can improve the protection and diffusion
of fundamental rights, with particular focus to the
rights of the child.
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European Network of National Human Rights
Institutions (ENNHRI)

The Seimas Ombudsmen’s Office has been a member
of the European Network of National Human Rights
Institutions since 30 August 2014. Although back
then it had not yet been an accredited national
human rights institution, but every year it actively
contributed to the ENNHRI’s activities, providing
answers to various inquiries as well as participating
in research, seminars and trainings organised by the
network. The Seimas Ombudsmen’s Office became
an official member of the network on 23 March 2017,
when it was accredited as the National Human Rights
Institution, recognising its compliance with the Paris
Principles and granting it the highest “A” status.

From 2014, the Seimas Ombudsmen’s Office,
together with other European national human rights
institutions, has also participated in the project on
the protection of the rights of the elderly, aimed to
find out how the rights of the elderly are guaranteed
in the nursing homes of different countries.

In 2017, representatives of the Seimas Ombudsmen'’s
Office participated in several important events in
relation to the above-mentioned issues:

= 0n 5-7 July 2017, in New York, the United
Nations Open-Ended Working Group on Ageing
presented the results of the study in the project
“Human Rights of Older Persons and Long-Term
Care’, implemented by ENNHRI and the Seimas
Ombudsmen’s Office, and discussed the most
burning issues in social care institutions;

I

On 28-30 November 2017, at the GANHRI General
Assembly and the final event of the project
“Human Rights of Older Persons and Long-Term
Care”the conclusions of the monitoring of human
rights in social care institutions were presented.
Summarising the conclusions of the project, policy
makers, care providers and defenders of elderly
rights were offered further guidance, focusing on
the implementation of long-term human rights-
based supervision and the protection of the rights
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of elderly people as well as promotion of social
care facilities.

The employees of the Seimas Ombudsmen’s
Office also travelled to other events organised by
the European Network of National Human Rights
Institutions:

5 The Seimas Ombudsmen'’s Office as an